INCOME ON EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENTS 342,420 342,420
Income tax (provision) benefit (137,300) 107,388(B) (29,912)
Income on equity method investments 12 12

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ 205,132 $ 107,388 $ 312,520

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE AMOUNTS:
BASIC:
Net income attributable to American Tower Corporation $ 0.52 $ 0.79

DILUTED:
Net income attributable to American Tower Corporation $ 0.52 $ 0.78

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING:
BASIC 397,180 397,180

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 86

DILUTED 401,199 483(C) 401,682

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

60

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2011

(in thousands, except share data)

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 332,542 $ 332,542
Restricted cash 50,206 50,206
Short-term investments and available-for-sale securities 1,357 1,357
Accounts receivable, net 99,823 99,823
Prepaid and other current assets 172,011 172,011
Deferred income taxes 256,146 (248,998)(D) 7,148

Total current assets 912,085 (248,998) 663,087

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 3,909,635 3,909,635
GOODWILL 2,779,116 2,779,116
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net 2,346,710 2,346,710
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 143,957 (16,391)(D) 127,566
NOTES RECEIVABLE AND OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 882,281 882,281

TOTAL $ 10,973,784 $ (265,389) $ 10,708,395

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 339,931 $ 339,931
Accrued interest 61,703 61,703
Current portion of long-term obligations 782,775 782,775
Unearned revenue 125,474 125,474

Total current liabilities 1,309,883 1,309,883

LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 4,919,068 4,919,068
ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS 405,491 405,491
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 739,554 (195,878)(D) 543,676

Total liabilities 7,373,996 (195,878) 7,178,118

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Preferred stock: $.01 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued
or outstanding
Common stock: $.01 par value, 1,000,000,000 shares authorized 487,740,025
shares issued and 395,996,123 shares outstanding 4,877 (917)(E) 3,960
Additional paid-in capital 8,630,774 (3,605,798)(E) 5,024,976
Accumulated deficit (1,529,543) (69,511)(D) (1,599,054)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 62,470 62,470
Treasury stock (91,743,902 shares at cost) (3,606,715) 3,606,715(E) �

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 88

Total American Tower Corporation stockholders� equity 3,561,863 (69,511) 3,492,352
Noncontrolling interest 37,925 37,925

Total stockholders� equity 3,599,788 (69,511) 3,530,277

TOTAL $ 10,973,784 $ (265,389) $ 10,708,395

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

61

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A) Special E&P Distribution

In conjunction with the proposed REIT conversion, we will be required to distribute any accumulated E&P pursuant to the Code. We estimate
that, as of June 30, 2011, we do not have any accumulated E&P that we would be required to distribute. Accordingly, the pro forma results do
not reflect a special E&P distribution.

However, taking into consideration certain assumptions and projections, including our expected full year 2011 operating results, we may be